The related mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the related notes to the
unconsolidated financial statements.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss
account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss
account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

124

125Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)
/ increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2021.

Profit / (Loss)
2021 2020
 (Rupees in thousand)

Increase of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  (52,009)  (25,544)

Decrease of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  52,009  25,544

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and the outstanding
liabilities of the Company at the year end.

The related mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the related notes to the
unconsolidated financial statements.

47.4.5.2 Variable rate financial instruments

Note 2021 2020

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

--------------------(Rupees in thousand)--------------------

Non-derivative financial
instruments

Long term finances - secured 24  -   258,143  -   150,295

[…]

Plant and machinery - in transit  30,452  -  -

Furniture and equipment  2,495  9,491  -

Vehicles  185  2,185  -

Intangible assets  -  24,174  -

Advances for capital expenditure  28,540  40,688  72,708

As previously reported  1,148,762  1,531,898  3,872,203

Impact of restatement

Revaluation deficit  - -  (312,386)

Restated amounts  1,148,762  1,531,898  3,559,817

6.3 Carrying value of land and building of First Treet Manufacturing Modaraba (the “Modaraba”), a subsidiary Company
of Treet Corporation Limited (the “Parent Company”) has been adjusted by incorporating the impact of revaluation
difference as at 30 June 2019. The adjustment has been incorporated with retrospective effect in accordance with the
requirements of IAS – 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”. The restatement has no
impact on consolidated statement of cashflows as at 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2020. The impacts of restatement on
the consolidated statement of financial position and the consolidated statement of profit or loss are as follows:

30 June 2019

 As previously
reported

Impact of
restatement

Restated
amounts

(Rupees in thousand)

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets:

Property plant and equipment  17,681,440  (1,424,835)  16,256,605

Shareholders Equity:

Accumulated loss  (1,606,263)  (1,408,729)  (3,014,992)

Non - controlling interest  339,346  (37,982)  301,364

Surplus on revaluation of land and building - net of tax  4,642,427  21,876  4,664,303

30 June 2020

 As previously
reported

Impact of
restatement

Restated
amounts

(Rupees in thousand)

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets:

Property plant and equipment  15,272,649  (1,360,409)  13,912,240

Shareholders Equity:

Accumulated loss  (4,318,826)  (1,346,020)  (5,664,846)

Non - controlling interest  263,794  (36,265)  227,529

Surplus on revaluation of land and building - net of tax  4,893,916  21,876  4,915,792

Statement of profit or loss

Cost of sales  9,866,412  (64,426)  9,801,986

Loss after taxation  (2,720,317)  64,426  (2,655,891)

Loss attributable to the Holding Company  (2,637,696)  62,709  (2,574,987)

Loss attributable to NCI  (82,621)  1,717  (80,904)

Loss per share  (15.84)  0.38  (15.46)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

172

173Annual Report 2021

9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Oracle computer software and implementation 9.1  30,156  18,474
Goodwill acquired on acquisition 9.2  133,613  133,613

 163,769  152,087

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 2021 2020
(Rupees in thousand)

7 RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

Cost as at 01 July  93,911  -

Effect of initial application of IFRS 16  -   93,911

Additions during the year  32,865  -

 126,776  93,911

Accumulated depreciation

As at 01 July  (15,652)  -

[…]

account. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

49.3.2.2 Variable rate financial instruments
2021 2020

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

 Financial
assets

 Financial
liabilities

Note --------------------(Rupees in thousand)--------------------
Non-derivative financial
instruments

Long term finances - secured 27  -   -   -   -
Short term borrowings 21  -   10,405,146  -   13,034,254
Bank balances - saving
accounts

18  333,357  -   198,951  -

Receivable from related parties
and others 17  31,893  -   13,469  -

 365,250  10,405,146  212,420  13,034,254

The related mark-up / interest rates for fixed rate financial instruments are indicated in the related notes to the
consolidated financial statements.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)
/ increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2021.

Profit / (Loss)
2021 2020
 (Rupees in thousand)

Increase of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  (100,399)  (128,218)

Decrease of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments  100,399  128,218

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and the outstanding
liabilities of the Company at the year end.

49.3.2.3 Interest rate risk management

The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap
position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing and loans and advances by the Company has variable rate
pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate ("KIBOR") as indicated in respective notes.

49.3.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of